
Board Meeting Agenda

Date: June 5, 2019 - 4:00 PM

Location: Administration Building
Room 119
101 Hooper Avenue
Toms River, NJ 08754

A. CALL TO ORDER 

B. ROLL CALL 

C. STATEMENT    Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act 

D. THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER 

E. PROCLAMATIONS 

1. Proclaiming the month of June 2019 as "Dystonia Awareness Month" in Ocean 
County. 

F. ORDINANCE - INTRODUCTION 

1. ORDINANCE #2019-19 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $2,300,000.00 
from the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of redevelopment of various parks 
and park property acquisitions, including but not limited to Renovation to the Bait 
and Tackle Building at Lake Shenandoah Park, Lakewood Township; Upgrades to the 
Cox House, Barnegat Township; and Improvements to the Mantoloking Bridge Park 
Fishing Pier, Brick Township, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey. 

2. ORDINANCE #2019-20 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $225,000.00 from 
the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of Design and Permitting of Airpark T-
Hangars located at the Ocean County Airport, Berkeley Township, in the County of 
Ocean, State of New Jersey. 

Ocean County Board of Chosen Freeholders
OFFICE OF THE

OCEAN COUNTY FREEHOLDERS

Freeholder Director Virginia E. Haines

Deputy Director John P. Kelly

Freeholder Gerry P. Little

Freeholder Gary Quinn

Freeholder Joseph H. Vicari

101 Hooper Ave

Toms River, New Jersey

08754-2191

Tel: 732-929-2005
Fax: 732-505-1918

Page 1 of 9



3. ORDINANCE #2019-21 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $220,000.00 from 
the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of Helicopter Upgrades for the County 
Mosquito Commission, located in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey. 

4. ORDINANCE #2019-22 - An Ordinance authorizing Development, Acquisition and 
Upgrades to the Barnegat Branch Trail at Various Locations, including but not 
limited to the section of Hickory Lane to Beachwood Boulevard, located in Berkeley 
Township and Beachwood Borough, and Lacey Road Trailhead, located in Lacey 
Township, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating 
$1,000,000.00 therefor, and authorizing the issuance of $950,000.00 in Bonds or 
Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same. 

5. ORDINANCE #2019-23 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $600,000.00 from 
the Capital Improvement Fund for the Cost of Upgrades to the HVAC System at the 
Northern Animal Facility located in the Township of Jackson, County of Ocean, State 
of New Jersey. 

6. ORDINANCE #2019-24 - An Ordinance authorizing Upgrades and Renovations to 
the Chestnut Street Facility including but not limited to Exterior Improvements, 
Building Additions, and Exhaust System Replacement to Various Buildings, all 
located in the Township of Toms River, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and 
appropriating $1,900,000.00 therefor, and authorizing the issuance of $1,800,000.00 
in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same. 

G. RESOLUTION - PUBLIC HEARING 

1. Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory 
Committee to participate in the acquisition of property identified as Block 222, Lot 6 
in the Township of Stafford totaling approximately 7.20 acres on Bay Avenue, in a 
total amount not to exceed $76,000.00 plus up to $280.00 for property tax 
adjustments. 

2. Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory 
Committee to participate in the acquisition of property identified as Block 158, Lot 
39 in the Township of Stafford totaling approximately 0.11 acres on Bay Avenue, in a 
total amount not to exceed $47,500.00 plus up to $542.00 for property tax 
adjustments. 

H. AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 11. 

I. AUTHORIZING ENGINEERING PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS AS LISTED 
BELOW: 

1. MIDLANTIC CONSTRUCTION, LLC - Replacement of Midstreams Bridge 
(Structure No. 1506-007), Midstreams Road over Beaver Dam Creek, Brick 
Township - Partial Estimate #17, $247,583.47. (B2017-115E) 

2. MIDLANTIC CONSTRUCTION, LLC - Construction of Barnegat Branch Trail 
Phase VII from South Street to the Cedar Creek, Lacey and Berkeley Townships - 
Partial Estimate #3, $440,969.83. (B2018-143E) 

3. KARKA CONSTRUCTION, INC. - Reconstruction of the Ridge Avenue and New 
Hampshire Avenue Signalized Intersection, Lakewood Township, No. II - Change 
Order #1, E-$102,663.00, R-$9,546.40. (B2018-155E) 

Page 2 of 9



4. A.E. STONE, INC. - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of County Route 539 from the 
Garden State Parkway to State Highway Route 72, Little Egg Harbor, Stafford and 
Barnegat Townships - Partial Estimate #3, $688,907.17. (B2018-75E) 

5. MATHIS CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. - Park-and-Ride Facility at Garden State 
Parkway Interchange 58 and C.R. 539, Little Egg Harbor Township - Partial Estimate 
#3, $37,998.03. (B2018-165E) 

6. MIDLANTIC CONSTRUCTION, LLC - Replacement of Mayetta Bridge (Structure 
No. 1530-004) over Cedar Run Creek, Township of Stafford - Change Order #1, E-
$137,665.68, R-$22,752.62. (B2018-84E) 

7. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Construction of Traffic Signal Contract 2017E, 
Toms River Township - Partial Estimate #4, $85,135.54. (B2018-118E) 

8. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of 
Certain County Roads, Contract 2018D - Partial Estimate #1, $397,665.24. (B2019-
21E) 

J. RESOLUTIONS 

1. Authorizing the Personnel Resolution. 

2. Honoring De’Ja Sutton, Kamaria Vaughn and Captain Anthony Carrington as the 
2019 Freedom Fund Banquet Honorees, given by the National Association for the 
Advancement of Colored People, Lakewood Chapter. 

3. Authorizing an amendment to the 2019 Budget for the program entitled HUD: CDBG 
Program Income FY19, in the amount of $5,950.00. 

4. Authorizing an amendment to the 2019 Budget for the program entitled Veterans 
Transportation FY19, in the amount of $30,000.00. 

5. Authorizing an amendment to the 2019 Budget for the program entitled NJ JARC 
FY20, in the amount of $325,000.00, and matching funds in the amount of 
$325,000.00. 

6. Authorizing an amendment to the 2019 Budget for the program entitled Traumatic 
Loss Coalition FY19, in the amount of $14,255.00. 

7. Authorizing an amendment to the 2019 Budget for the program entitled Children's 
Inter-Agency Coordinating Council and Covener FY19, in the amount of $39,418.00.

8. Authorizing a Grant Application for the Victims of Crime Act Program (VOCA) 
Grant, in the amount of $914,321.00, for the period of 7/1/2019 through 6/30/2020. 

9. Authorizing the renewal of a Grant Agreement for the Children's Inter-Agency 
Coordinating Council, Covener Grant, in the amount of $39,418.00, for the period of 
7/1/2019 through 6/30/2020. 

10. Authorizing the submission of a Grant Application for the Traumatic Loss Coalitions 
for Youth Program (TLC), in the amount of $14,254.52, for the period of 7/1/2019 
through 6/30/2020. 

Page 3 of 9



11. Authorizing a quarterly advance of funding in the amount of $150,000.00 to the OC 
Board of Social Services for the HUD HOME Tenant Based Rental Assistance 
Program Grant. 

12. Authorizing the execution of an Interlocal Services Agreement with the Borough of 
Bay Head to utilize the County's Automated License Plate Recognition (ALPR) 
Server Database. 

13. Authorizing the execution of a Memorandum of Understanding with Rutgers 
Cooperative Extension, in the amount of $166,123.00, for the period of 1/1/2019 
through 12/31/2019. 

14. Authorizing an amendment to a Memorandum of Understanding for the State 
Homeland Security Grant FY17. 

15. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Toms River Board of 
Education to provide Adult Basic Education to Criminal Offenders for the 
Department of Corrections, in an amount not to exceed $35,000.00, for the period of 
7/1/2019 through 6/30/2020. 

16. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Mosquito Extermination 
Commission to participate in the OC Self-Insured Workers' Compensation Program, 
for the period of 7/1/2019 through 6/30/2020. 

17. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Mosquito Extermination 
Commission to participate in the County of Ocean's Self-Insured and Excess General 
Liability, Public Official, Automobile Liability and CELJIF Programs, for the period 
of 6/7/2019 through 6/6/2020. 

18. Authorizing an Amendatory Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of 
Harvey Cedars to provide additional Schedule "C" Engineering Department Services, 
an increase in the amount of $150.00. 

19. Authorizing the execution of a Deferred Loan Agreement under the CDBG Housing 
Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the Planning Director. (C2019-93) 

20. Authorizing the execution of a Mortgage and Mortgage Note Modification 
Agreement and a Deferred Loan Agreement Modification under the CDBG Housing 
Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the Planning Director. (C2018-90) 

21. Authorizing a renewal for the State Criminal Alien Assistance Program (SCAAP) 
Grant FY19. 

22. Approving the Ocean County Mental Health Plan Update 2019-2022. 

23. Authorizing the 2020 Fee Schedule for Solid Waste Enforcement and Monitoring 
Activities by the OC Health Department. 

24. Authorizing an Agreement with the New Jersey Natural Gas Company to 
provide construction project inspection services for the Southern Reliability Line in 
Plumsted, Jackson and Manchester Townships. 

25. Authorizing a Shared Services Agreement with the Township of Lakewood for 
curbing and sidewalk installation along a portion of Vermont Avenue, Lakewood 
Township. 

26. Authorizing the Release of Bonds for Road Opening Permits. 

Page 4 of 9



K. MOTIONS 

1. Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments. 

2. Accepting the Master Payroll paid on 5/29/2019 for the payroll period of 5/2/2019 
through 5/15/2019 and for the payroll period of 5/16/2019 through 5/29/2019, in the 
amount of $5,484,200.31. 

3. Approving the plans and specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to 
advertise for the receipt of bids for the Stormwater Management Contract 2019B, 
Various Townships. 

4. Approving the plans and specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to 
advertise for the receipt of bids for the Replacement of Morris Boulevard Bridge 
(Structure No. 1530009), Morris Boulevard over Fox Island Creek, Stafford 
Township. 

L. TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS 

1. Authorizing the establishment of No Passing Zones along County Road #14 (Horicon 
Avenue / Beckerville Road) in the Township of Manchester. 

M. BID AWARDS 

1. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of PENAL INSTITUTIONAL 
SUPPLIES to Tabb Textiles Co., Inc.; Charm-Tex; CPR Savers & First Aid Supply; 
General Chemical & Supply Inc.; United Sales USA Corp.; Care Supplies, LLC; Epic 
Medical Supply Corp.; Taza Supplies, LLC dba Tiles In Style; Bob Barker Company, 
Inc.; JML Medical, Inc. and Victory Supply, LLC, the lowest qualified bidders. No 
bids were received on Item No. 6. Recommendation is made to reject Item No. 35 as 
unresponsive.  All no bid and rejected items will be rebid. (B2019-60) 

2. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of STORM DRAIN CLEANING 
AND TELEVISION INSPECTION AT VARIOUS LOCATIONS to North American 
Pipeline Services, LLC, the lowest qualified bidder. (B2019-66) 

3. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of VEHICLE LIFT REPAIR 
AND SERVICE to Hoffman Services, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder.  No bids were 
received on Item Nos. 1A, 1B, 1C and 1D.  Recommendation is made to reject Item 
Nos. 2A, 2B, 2C and 2D.  All no bid and rejected items will be rebid. (B2019-67) 

4. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLE: NEW 
DUMP TRUCK WITH PLOW AND SPREADER to Robert H. Hoover & Sons, Inc., 
the lowest qualified bidder. (B2019-69) 

5. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of OCEAN COUNTY 
HOUSEHOLD HAZARDOUS WASTE AND COUNTY DEPARTMENT WASTE 
to Radiac Research Corp. and Allstate Power Vac, Inc. dba ACV Enviro APV, the 
lowest qualified bidders.  Recommendation is made to reject Item Nos. 3a, 3b, 3c, 3d, 
4b, 5a, 5b, 5c, 5d, 6a, 6b, 7, 8, 9, 10, 18 and 19 as unresponsive. All rejected items 
will be rebid. (B2019-71) 

Page 5 of 9



6. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of REPAIR SERVICE FOR 
VARIOUS VEHICLES UNDER 15,000 GVWR to Larson Ford, Inc. and Houpert 
Fleet Services, LLC dba Houpert Truck Service, the lowest qualified bidders.  No 
bids were received on Item Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9 and 10.  All no bid items will 
be rebid.  Item Nos. 11, 12, 13, 14, 15 and 17 will be rebid to obtain additional 
vendors. (B2019-72) 

7. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLE: NEW 
ROLL BACK TRUCK to Robert H. Hoover & Sons, Inc., the lowest qualified 
bidder. (B2019-78) 

8. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of RESURFACING OF 
TENNIS COURTS AT JAKES BRANCH COUNTY PARK to Nickolaus 
Construction Company, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder. (B2019-79) 

9. Rescinding ANTIFREEZE, OILS AND LUBRICANTS Item No. 17 from PPC 
Lubricants, Inc. as the vendor is unable to honor their contract pricing.  
Recommendation is made to award Item No. 17 to Petrochoice, LLC, the next lowest 
qualified bidder. (B2019-02) 

10. Amending a resolution adopted on 2/6/2019 for the COMBINED HEAT AND 
POWER UNIT project, to reflect a change in the account number. (B2017-141CE) 

11. Amending a resolution adopted on 12/20/2017 awarding the OCEAN COUNTY 
JUSTICE COMPLEX ELECTRIC SERVICE CONSOLIDATION AND PLAZA 
REHABILITATION project to Gary Kubiak & Son Electric, Inc., to reflect a change 
in the account number. (B2017-174CE) 

12. Rejecting all bids received for the project entitled ROOF REPAIRS TO THE MARY 
ETTA COX HOUSE, BARNEGAT, NJ. It will be rebid with revised specifications. 

N. CHANGE ORDERS 

1. Authorizing Change Order No. 2 to Benjamin Harvey Construction, Inc. for the 
project entitled MANCHESTER GARAGE BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS, a 
net decrease in the amount of $779.69. (B2018-27CE) 

O. CONTRACTS 

1. Awarding an Extraordinary, Unspecifiable Services Contract to Drug Scan to provide 
Expert Consultation and Reporting for the Prosecutor's Office, in an amount not to 
exceed $4,000.00. (P2019-90) 

2. Awarding an Extraordinary, Unspecifiable Services Contract to Robert J. Pandina, 
Ph.D. to provide Expert Consultation and Reporting for the Prosecutor's Office, in an 
amount not to exceed $3,500.00. (P2019-91) 

3. Awarding an Extraordinary, Unspecifiable Services Contract to Dr. Pogos H. 
Voskanian to provide Expert Consultation and Reporting for the Prosecutor's Office, 
in an amount not to exceed $8,000.00. (P2019-92) 

4. Awarding a Professional Services Contract for Professional Planning and Ecological 
Consulting Services: Conservation Management Plan for the former NJ Pulverizing 
Tract in Berkeley Township to Princeton Hydro, LLC, in an amount not to exceed 
$234,750.00. (PP2019-94) 

Page 6 of 9



5. Qualifying Mivila Foods, Shore Restaurant Supplies, D'Ambrisi Wholesale Foods 
and J. Ambrogi Foods to provide Perishable Food for the Department of Juvenile 
Services, in an amount not to exceed $45,000.00, for the period of 6/21/2019 through 
6/20/2020 and authorizing a supplemental RFQ solicitation to obtain additional 
providers. (QP2019-95) 

6. Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Construction Project 
Management for Building and Site Development associated with East Wing Court 
Facilities Renovations, in an amount not to exceed $14,060.00. (QP2019-87) 

7. Awarding a Purchase Order to Suburban Consulting Engineers, Inc. to provide 
Environmental Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund, in an 
amount not to exceed $2,480.00. (QP2018-103) 

8. Amending a Contract with Robert W. Allison, CPA, RMA, PSA to provide Auditing 
Services, an increase in an amount not to exceed $10,000.00. (QP2019-2) 

9. Amending the award of a Purchase Order to Suburban Consulting Engineers, Inc. to 
provide additional Engineering Design Services associated with culvert and cart path 
repairs at the Ocean County Golf Course at Atlantis, an increase in an amount not to 
exceed $2,000.00. (PP2018-118) 

10. Authorizing the transfer of a contract for Small Road and Bridge Design Services, 
Various Locations throughout Ocean County from Cherry, Weber & Associates, PC 
to Van Cleef Engineering Associates, LLC, due to a company name change. (QP2018
-170) 

11. Awarding a Purchase Order to Allstate Title Agency, LLC to provide Title Binder 
and Commitment / Insurance and Search Services in conjunction with Project 1109: 
Road 44, Miller Road Realignment @ Route 528, New Egypt Road, Lakewood 
Township, County of Ocean, in an amount not to exceed $175.00. (QP2019-60) 

12. Awarding a Purchase Order to French & Parrello Associates, PA to provide Material 
Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of 
Portions of Certain County Roads, Various Locations, Contract 2019A, in an amount 
not to exceed $12,660.00. (QP2019-82) 

13. Awarding a Purchase Order to French & Parrello Associates, PA to provide Material 
Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services for the Reconstruction of Ridgeway 
Boulevard from Ridgeway Branch Bridge to C.R. 571, Township of Manchester, in 
an amount not to exceed $5,885.00. (QP2019-82) 

14. Awarding a Purchase Order to Counsellors Title Agency, Inc. to provide Title Binder 
and Commitment / Insurance and Search Services in conjunction with Project 
1132:     B-Lochiel Creek Bridge ownership 2019, Barnegat and Ocean Townships, in 
an amount not to exceed $1,000.00. (QP2019-60) 

15. Awarding a Purchase Order to Atlantic Engineering Laboratories, Inc. to 
provide Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services for the Reconstruction 
and Resurfacing of Central Avenue between 23rd and 28th Street, Borough of Ship 
Bottom, in an amount not to exceed $7,942.50. (QP2019-82) 

16. Awarding a Purchase Order to Van Cleef Engineering Associates, LLC to provide 
Bridge Design Services for the Replacement of Duck Farm Bridge, Structure No. 
1506-013, carrying Hooper Avenue over Cedar Bridge Branch of the Metedeconk 
River, Brick Township, in an amount not to exceed $195,449.49. (QP2018-170) 

Page 7 of 9



17. Awarding a Purchase Order to French & Parrello Associates, PA to provide Bridge 
Design Services for the Replacement of Railroad Avenue Bridge, Structure No. 1508-
005, carrying Railroad Avenue over Westecunk Creek, Eagleswood Township, in an 
amount not to exceed $154,976.09. (QP2018-170) 

P. APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS 

1. Appointing Alison McMahon, NJ Resources, Wall and Thomas Sommers, Carpenters 
Training Center, Edison as members; and appointing Renee M. Kurowski, PhD., NJ 
Resources, Wall as an alternate member for a term of three (3) years, term to expire 
6/1/2022; and appointing Tom Ando, Monmouth-Ocean Development Council as an 
alternate member to fill the unexpired term of Ed Gurskis, term to expire 6/1/2021; 
and reappointing Mary Beatty-Sharisky, Toms River; Linda Murtagh, Toms River; 
and Wendy Saunders, Long Beach Township as members; and reappointing Karen 
Gesicki, Long Beach Township and Meredith Sheehan, Toms River as alternate 
members for a term of three (3) years, term to expire 6/1/2022; all to the OC 
WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT BOARD. 

2. Appointing Tara Rivera, Jackson; Tara Chalakani, Brick; Gina Polese-Grosso, Toms 
River; Abigail Thompson, Toms River; and Gina Opauski, Manahawkin as members 
of the OC YOUTH SERVICES COMMISSION for an initial term to expire 
9/15/2020. 

3. Reappointing Carl W. Block to the position of County Administrator for a term of 
three (3) years commencing 7/1/2019, term to expire 6/30/2022. 

Q. RECEIVED ITEMS 

R. RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES 

1. Township of Ocean Resolution No. 2019-168 recognizing the month of May as 
"Paint the Town Pink Month". 

2. Township of Ocean Resolution No. 2019-169 proclaiming the month of May as 
"Older Americans Month". 

3. Township of Ocean Resolution No. 2019-170 proclaiming 4/2/2019 as "Recognition 
Day for National Service Week" and 4/7/2019 through 4/13/2019 as "National 
Volunteer Week". 

4. Borough of Beach Haven Resolution No. 82-2019 authorizing participation in the 
New Jersey Coastal Coalition (NJCC). 

S. MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES 

1. OC Mental Health Board Meeting Minutes of 3/11/2019. 

2. OC Advisory Commission on the Status of Women Meeting Minutes of 3/12/2019. 

3. OC Mosquito Extermination Commission Meeting Minutes of 4/15/2019. 

4. OC Library Commission Meeting Minutes of 4/16/2019. 

Page 8 of 9



5. OC Insurance Committee Meeting Minutes of 4/18/2019. 

6. OC Transportation Advisory Committee for Senior Citizens and Persons with 
Disabilities amended Meeting Minutes of 5/16/2019. 

7. OC Utilities Authority Meeting Minutes of 4/25/2019. 

8. OC Board of Social Services Meeting Minutes of 4/23/2019. 

T. APPROVALS 

1. Division of Local Government Services approval of seven (7) items of revenue. 

U. REPORTS 

1. OC Supplemental Debt Statement dated 6/4/2019 for Ordinances introduced on 
6/5/2019. 

V. FREEHOLDER COMMENTS 

W. PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time 
with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker." 

X. ADJOURNMENT 

Page 9 of 9




















































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































	Meeting Agenda for Jun 05, 2019_Board Meeting Agenda
	CALL TO ORDER
	ROLL CALL
	STATEMENT€€€€Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act
	THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER
	PROCLAMATIONS
	Proclaiming the month of€June 2019 as "Dystonia Awareness Month" in Ocean County.

	ORDINANCE - INTRODUCTION
	ORDINANCE #2019-19 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $2,300,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of redevelopment of various parks and park property acquisitions, including but not limited to Renovation to the Bait and Tackle Building at Lake Shenandoah Park, Lakewood Township; Upgrades to the Cox House, Barnegat Township; and Improvements to the Mantoloking Bridge Park Fishing Pier, Brick Township, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.
	ORDINANCE #2019-20 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $225,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of Design and Permitting of Airpark T-Hangars located at the Ocean County Airport, Berkeley Township, in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.
	ORDINANCE #2019-21 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $220,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of Helicopter Upgrades for the County Mosquito Commission, located in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.
	ORDINANCE #2019-22 - An Ordinance authorizing Development, Acquisition and Upgrades to the Barnegat Branch Trail at Various Locations, including but not limited to the section of Hickory Lane to Beachwood Boulevard, located in Berkeley Township and Beachwood Borough, and Lacey Road Trailhead, located in Lacey Township, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $1,000,000.00 therefor, and authorizing the issuance of $950,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.
	ORDINANCE #2019-23 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $600,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the Cost of Upgrades to the HVAC System at the Northern Animal Facility located in the Township of Jackson, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.
	ORDINANCE #2019-24 - An Ordinance authorizing Upgrades and Renovations to the Chestnut Street Facility including but not limited to Exterior Improvements, Building Additions, and Exhaust System Replacement to Various Buildings, all located in the Township of Toms River, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $1,900,000.00 therefor, and authorizing the issuance of $1,800,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.

	RESOLUTION - PUBLIC HEARING
	Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee to participate in the acquisition of property identified as Block 222, Lot 6 in the Township of Stafford totaling approximately 7.20 acres on Bay Avenue, in a total amount not to exceed $76,000.00 plus up to $280.00 for property tax adjustments.
	Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee to participate in the acquisition of property identified as Block 158, Lot 39 in the Township of Stafford totaling approximately 0.11 acres on Bay Avenue, in a total amount not to exceed $47,500.00 plus up to $542.00 for property tax adjustments.

	AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 11.
	AUTHORIZING ENGINEERING PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS AS LISTED BELOW:
	MIDLANTIC CONSTRUCTION, LLC - Replacement of Midstreams Bridge (Structure No. 1506-007), Midstreams Road over Beaver Dam Creek, Brick Township - Partial Estimate #17, $247,583.47. (B2017-115E)
	MIDLANTIC CONSTRUCTION, LLC - Construction of Barnegat Branch Trail Phase VII from South Street to the Cedar Creek, Lacey and Berkeley Townships - Partial Estimate #3, $440,969.83. (B2018-143E)
	KARKA CONSTRUCTION, INC. - Reconstruction of the Ridge Avenue and New Hampshire Avenue Signalized Intersection, Lakewood Township, No. II - Change Order #1, E-$102,663.00, R-$9,546.40. (B2018-155E)
	A.E. STONE, INC. - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of County Route 539 from the Garden State Parkway to State Highway Route 72, Little Egg Harbor, Stafford and Barnegat Townships - Partial Estimate #3, $688,907.17. (B2018-75E)
	MATHIS CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. - Park-and-Ride Facility at Garden State Parkway Interchange 58 and C.R. 539, Little Egg Harbor Township - Partial Estimate #3, $37,998.03. (B2018-165E)
	MIDLANTIC CONSTRUCTION, LLC - Replacement of Mayetta Bridge (Structure No. 1530-004) over Cedar Run Creek, Township of Stafford - Change Order #1, E-$137,665.68, R-$22,752.62. (B2018-84E)
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Construction of Traffic Signal Contract 2017E, Toms River Township - Partial Estimate #4, $85,135.54. (B2018-118E)
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2018D - Partial Estimate #1, $397,665.24. (B2019-21E)

	RESOLUTIONS
	Authorizing the Personnel Resolution.
	Honoring De’Ja Sutton, Kamaria Vaughn and Captain Anthony Carrington as the 2019 Freedom Fund Banquet Honorees, given by the National Association for the Advancement of Colored People, Lakewood Chapter.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2019 Budget for the program entitled HUD: CDBG Program Income FY19, in the amount of $5,950.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2019 Budget for the program entitled Veterans Transportation FY19, in the amount of $30,000.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2019 Budget for the program entitled NJ JARC FY20, in the amount of $325,000.00, and matching funds in the amount of $325,000.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2019 Budget for the program entitled Traumatic Loss Coalition FY19, in the amount of $14,255.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2019 Budget for the program entitled Children's Inter-Agency Coordinating Council and Covener FY19, in the amount of $39,418.00.
	Authorizing a Grant Application for the Victims of Crime Act Program (VOCA) Grant, in the amount of $914,321.00, for the period of 7/1/2019 through 6/30/2020.
	Authorizing the renewal of€a Grant Agreement for the Children's Inter-Agency Coordinating Council, Covener Grant, in€the amount of $39,418.00, for the period of 7/1/2019 through 6/30/2020.
	Authorizing the submission of a€Grant€Application€for the Traumatic Loss Coalitions for Youth Program (TLC), in the amount of $14,254.52, for the period of 7/1/2019 through 6/30/2020.
	Authorizing a quarterly advance of funding in the amount of $150,000.00 to the OC Board of Social Services for the HUD HOME Tenant Based Rental Assistance Program Grant.
	Authorizing the execution of an Interlocal Services Agreement with the Borough of Bay Head to utilize the County's Automated License Plate Recognition (ALPR) Server Database.
	Authorizing the execution of a Memorandum of Understanding with Rutgers Cooperative Extension, in the amount of $166,123.00,€for the period of 1/1/2019 through 12/31/2019.
	Authorizing an amendment to a Memorandum of Understanding for the State Homeland Security Grant FY17.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Toms River Board of Education to provide Adult Basic Education to€Criminal Offenders€for the Department of Corrections, in an amount not to exceed $35,000.00,€for the period of 7/1/2019 through 6/30/2020.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Mosquito Extermination Commission to participate in the OC Self-Insured Workers' Compensation Program, for the period of 7/1/2019 through 6/30/2020.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Mosquito Extermination Commission to participate in the County of Ocean's Self-Insured and Excess General Liability, Public Official, Automobile Liability and CELJIF Programs, for the period of 6/7/2019 through 6/6/2020.
	Authorizing an Amendatory Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Harvey Cedars to provide additional Schedule "C" Engineering Department Services, an increase in the amount of $150.00.
	Authorizing the execution of a Deferred Loan Agreement under the CDBG Housing Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the Planning Director. (C2019-93)
	Authorizing the execution of a Mortgage and Mortgage Note Modification Agreement and a Deferred Loan Agreement Modification under the CDBG Housing Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the Planning Director. (C2018-90)
	Authorizing€a renewal for the State Criminal Alien Assistance Program (SCAAP) Grant€FY19.
	Approving the Ocean County Mental Health Plan Update 2019-2022.
	Authorizing the 2020 Fee Schedule for Solid Waste Enforcement and Monitoring Activities by the OC Health Department.
	Authorizing an Agreement with the€New Jersey Natural Gas Company€to provide€construction project inspection services for the Southern Reliability Line in Plumsted, Jackson and Manchester Townships.
	Authorizing a Shared Services Agreement with the Township of Lakewood for curbing and sidewalk installation along a portion of Vermont Avenue, Lakewood Township.
	Authorizing the Release of Bonds for Road Opening Permits.

	MOTIONS
	Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments.
	Accepting the Master Payroll paid on 5/29/2019 for the payroll period of 5/2/2019 through 5/15/2019 and for the payroll period of 5/16/2019 through 5/29/2019, in the amount of $5,484,200.31.
	Approving the plans and specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to advertise for the receipt of bids for the Stormwater Management Contract 2019B, Various Townships.
	Approving the plans and specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to advertise for the receipt of bids for the Replacement of Morris Boulevard Bridge (Structure No. 1530009), Morris Boulevard over Fox Island Creek, Stafford Township.

	TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS
	Authorizing the establishment of No Passing Zones along County Road #14 (Horicon Avenue / Beckerville Road) in the Township of Manchester.

	BID AWARDS
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of PENAL INSTITUTIONAL SUPPLIES to Tabb Textiles Co., Inc.; Charm-Tex; CPR Savers & First Aid Supply; General Chemical & Supply Inc.; United Sales USA Corp.; Care Supplies, LLC; Epic Medical Supply Corp.; Taza Supplies, LLC dba Tiles In Style; Bob Barker Company, Inc.; JML Medical, Inc. and Victory Supply, LLC, the lowest qualified bidders. No bids were received on Item No. 6. Recommendation is made to reject Item No. 35 as unresponsive.€ All no bid and rejected items will be rebid. (B2019-60)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of STORM DRAIN CLEANING AND TELEVISION INSPECTION AT VARIOUS LOCATIONS to North American Pipeline Services, LLC, the lowest qualified bidder. (B2019-66)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of VEHICLE LIFT REPAIR AND SERVICE to Hoffman Services, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder.€ No bids were received on Item Nos. 1A, 1B, 1C and 1D.€ Recommendation is made to reject Item Nos. 2A, 2B, 2C and 2D.€ All no bid and rejected items will be rebid. (B2019-67)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLE: NEW DUMP TRUCK WITH PLOW AND SPREADER to Robert H. Hoover & Sons, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder. (B2019-69)
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of OCEAN COUNTY HOUSEHOLD HAZARDOUS WASTE AND COUNTY DEPARTMENT WASTE to Radiac Research Corp. and Allstate Power Vac, Inc. dba ACV Enviro APV, the lowest qualified bidders.€ Recommendation is made to reject Item Nos. 3a, 3b, 3c, 3d, 4b, 5a, 5b, 5c, 5d, 6a, 6b, 7, 8, 9, 10, 18 and 19 as unresponsive. All rejected items will be rebid. (B2019-71)
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of REPAIR SERVICE FOR VARIOUS VEHICLES UNDER 15,000 GVWR to Larson Ford, Inc. and Houpert Fleet Services, LLC dba€Houpert Truck Service, the lowest qualified bidders.€ No bids were received on Item Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9 and€10.€ All no bid items will be rebid.€ Item Nos. 11, 12, 13, 14, 15 and 17 will be rebid to obtain additional vendors. (B2019-72)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLE: NEW ROLL BACK TRUCK to Robert H. Hoover & Sons, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder. (B2019-78)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of RESURFACING OF TENNIS COURTS AT JAKES BRANCH COUNTY PARK to Nickolaus Construction Company, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder. (B2019-79)
	Rescinding ANTIFREEZE, OILS AND LUBRICANTS Item No. 17 from PPC Lubricants, Inc. as the vendor is unable to honor their contract pricing.€ Recommendation is made to award Item No. 17 to Petrochoice, LLC, the next lowest qualified bidder. (B2019-02)
	Amending a resolution adopted on 2/6/2019€for the€COMBINED HEAT AND POWER UNIT project, to reflect a change in the account number. (B2017-141CE)
	Amending a resolution adopted on 12/20/2017 awarding the OCEAN COUNTY JUSTICE COMPLEX ELECTRIC SERVICE CONSOLIDATION AND PLAZA REHABILITATION project to€Gary Kubiak & Son Electric, Inc., to reflect a change in the account number. (B2017-174CE)
	Rejecting all bids received for the project entitled ROOF REPAIRS TO THE MARY ETTA COX HOUSE, BARNEGAT, NJ. It will be rebid with revised specifications.

	CONTRACTS
	Authorizing the transfer of a contract for Small Road and Bridge Design Services, Various Locations throughout Ocean County from Cherry, Weber & Associates, PC to Van Cleef Engineering Associates, LLC, due to a company name change. (QP2018-170)
	Awarding an Extraordinary, Unspecifiable Services Contract to Drug Scan to provide Expert Consultation and Reporting for the Prosecutor's Office, in an amount not to exceed $4,000.00. (P2019-90)
	Awarding an Extraordinary, Unspecifiable Services Contract to Robert J. Pandina, Ph.D. to provide Expert Consultation and Reporting for the Prosecutor's Office, in an amount not to exceed $3,500.00. (P2019-91)
	Awarding an Extraordinary, Unspecifiable Services Contract to Dr. Pogos H. Voskanian to provide Expert Consultation and Reporting for the Prosecutor's Office, in an amount not to exceed $8,000.00. (P2019-92)
	Awarding a Professional Services Contract for Professional Planning and Ecological Consulting Services:€Conservation Management Plan for the former NJ Pulverizing Tract in Berkeley Township to Princeton Hydro, LLC, in an amount not to exceed $234,750.00. (PP2019-94)
	Qualifying€Mivila Foods, Shore Restaurant Supplies, D'Ambrisi Wholesale Foods and J. Ambrogi Foods to provide€Perishable Food for the Department of Juvenile Services, in an amount not to exceed $45,000.00,€for the period of 6/21/2019 through 6/20/2020 and authorizing a supplemental RFQ solicitation to obtain additional providers. (QP2019-95)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Construction Project Management for Building and Site Development associated with East Wing Court Facilities Renovations, in an amount not to exceed $14,060.00. (QP2019-87)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Suburban Consulting Engineers, Inc. to provide Environmental Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund, in an amount not to exceed $2,480.00. (QP2018-103)
	Amending a Contract with Robert W. Allison, CPA, RMA, PSA€to provide Auditing Services, an increase in an amount not to exceed $10,000.00. (QP2019-2)
	Amending the award of a Purchase Order to Suburban Consulting Engineers, Inc. to provide additional Engineering Design Services associated with culvert and cart path repairs at the Ocean County Golf Course at Atlantis, an increase in an amount not to exceed $2,000.00. (PP2018-118)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Allstate Title Agency, LLC to provide Title Binder and Commitment / Insurance and Search Services in conjunction with Project 1109: Road 44, Miller Road Realignment @ Route 528, New Egypt Road, Lakewood Township, County of Ocean, in an amount not to exceed $175.00. (QP2019-60)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to French & Parrello Associates, PA to provide Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Various Locations, Contract 2019A, in an amount not to exceed $12,660.00. (QP2019-82)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to French & Parrello Associates, PA to provide Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services for the Reconstruction of Ridgeway Boulevard from Ridgeway Branch Bridge to C.R. 571, Township of Manchester, in an amount not to exceed $5,885.00. (QP2019-82)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Counsellors Title Agency, Inc. to provide Title Binder and Commitment / Insurance and Search Services in conjunction with Project 1132:€€€€ B-Lochiel Creek Bridge€ownership 2019, Barnegat and Ocean Townships, in an amount not to exceed $1,000.00. (QP2019-60)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Atlantic Engineering Laboratories, Inc.€to provide€Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services for the€Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Central Avenue between 23rd and 28th Street, Borough of Ship Bottom, in an amount not to exceed $7,942.50. (QP2019-82)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Van Cleef Engineering Associates, LLC to provide Bridge Design Services for the Replacement of Duck Farm Bridge, Structure No. 1506-013, carrying Hooper Avenue over Cedar Bridge Branch of the Metedeconk River, Brick Township, in an amount not to exceed $195,449.49. (QP2018-170)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to French & Parrello Associates, PA to provide Bridge Design Services for the Replacement of Railroad Avenue Bridge, Structure No. 1508-005, carrying Railroad Avenue over Westecunk Creek, Eagleswood Township, in an amount not to exceed $154,976.09. (QP2018-170)

	CHANGE ORDERS
	Authorizing Change Order No. 2 to Benjamin Harvey Construction, Inc. for the project entitled MANCHESTER GARAGE BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS, a net€decrease in the amount of $779.69. (B2018-27CE)

	CONTRACTS
	APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS
	Appointing Alison McMahon, NJ Resources, Wall and Thomas Sommers, Carpenters Training Center, Edison as members; and appointing Renee M. Kurowski, PhD., NJ Resources, Wall as an alternate member for a term of three (3) years, term to expire 6/1/2022; and appointing Tom Ando, Monmouth-Ocean Development Council as an alternate member to fill the unexpired term of Ed Gurskis, term to expire 6/1/2021; and reappointing Mary Beatty-Sharisky, Toms River; Linda Murtagh, Toms River; and Wendy Saunders, Long Beach Township as members; and reappointing Karen Gesicki, Long Beach Township and Meredith Sheehan, Toms River as alternate members for a term of three (3) years, term to expire 6/1/2022; all to the OC WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT BOARD.
	Appointing Tara Rivera, Jackson; Tara Chalakani, Brick; Gina Polese-Grosso, Toms River; Abigail Thompson, Toms River; and Gina Opauski, Manahawkin as members of the OC YOUTH SERVICES COMMISSION for an initial term to expire 9/15/2020.
	Reappointing Carl W. Block to the position of County Administrator for a term of three (3) years commencing 7/1/2019, term to expire 6/30/2022.

	RECEIVED ITEMS
	RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES
	Township of Ocean Resolution No. 2019-168 recognizing the month of May as "Paint the Town Pink Month".
	Township of Ocean Resolution No. 2019-169 proclaiming the month of€May as "Older Americans Month".
	Township of Ocean Resolution No. 2019-170 proclaiming 4/2/2019 as "Recognition Day for National Service Week" and 4/7/2019 through 4/13/2019 as "National Volunteer Week".
	Borough of Beach Haven Resolution No. 82-2019 authorizing participation in the New Jersey Coastal Coalition (NJCC).

	MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES
	OC Mental Health Board Meeting Minutes of 3/11/2019.
	OC Advisory Commission on the Status of Women Meeting Minutes of 3/12/2019.
	OC Mosquito Extermination Commission Meeting Minutes of 4/15/2019.
	OC Library Commission Meeting Minutes of 4/16/2019.
	OC Insurance Committee Meeting Minutes of 4/18/2019.
	OC Transportation Advisory Committee for Senior Citizens and Persons with Disabilities amended Meeting Minutes of 5/16/2019.
	OC Utilities Authority Meeting Minutes of 4/25/2019.
	OC Board of Social Services Meeting Minutes of 4/23/2019.

	APPROVALS
	Division of Local Government Services approval of seven (7) items of revenue.

	REPORTS
	OC Supplemental Debt Statement dated 6/4/2019 for Ordinances introduced on 6/5/2019.

	FREEHOLDER COMMENTS
	PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker."
	ADJOURNMENT


